

No. 21-1397

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID A. HUBBERT
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

MASHA G. HANSFORD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

S. ROBERT LYONS
JOSEPH B. SYVERSON
MARK S. DETERMAN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rule involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The lower courts correctly rejected petitioner’s assertion of privilege over the disputed documents	9
A. Advice about tax-return preparation is not privileged unless it requires an attorney’s legal expertise	10
1. The narrow scope of federal common-law privilege distinguishes between unprivileged accounting services and privileged legal services	10
2. A lawyer’s tax-preparation advice is privileged only to the extent that it is distinct from the services of an accountant	15
3. Petitioner’s efforts to classify tax-preparation advice as legal are unsound	21
B. The longstanding primary-purpose test for dual- purpose attorney communications is inherently sound	22
1. It is undisputed that the purpose inquiry should be conducted as to each segregable portion of a communication	23
2. “Reason and experience” support treating as privileged portions of a communication with intertwined legal and non-legal purposes only when the legal purpose is predominant	24
a. Reason shows that privileging communications with a primarily business purpose is unnecessary to promote attorney- client communications	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
b. Experience demonstrates the practicality and administrability of the primary-purpose test.....	28
C. Neither logic nor precedent favors petitioner’s “significant purpose” test.....	34
1. Petitioner’s approach is unmoored from the foundations of attorney-client privilege and inescapably amorphous	34
2. Petitioner’s test would be novel and disruptive.....	39
D. The documents at issue here were not privileged under any test.....	44
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alomari v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 626 Fed. Appx. 558 (6th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1144 (2016)	31
<i>Appraisal of Dole Food Co., In re</i> , 114 A.3d 541 (Del. Ch. 2014)	29
<i>Better Gov’t Bureau, Inc. v. McGraw</i> (<i>In re Allen</i>), 106 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1047 (1998)	30
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	10, 12
<i>Buckley, LLP v. Series 1 of Oxford Ins. Co., NC, LLC</i> , 876 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2022).....	29
<i>Burden-Meeks v. Welch</i> , 319 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Canaday v. United States</i> , 354 F.2d 849 (8th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	12, 13, 16, 44
<i>Diversified Indus., Inc. v. Meredith</i> , 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1977).....	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Fairway Methanol LLC, In re</i> , 515 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017).....	30
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	14, 26
<i>General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig., In re</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	42
<i>Grand Jury Investigation, In re</i> , 842 F.2d 1223 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15, 18
<i>Harrington v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n</i> , 144 A.3d 405 (Conn. 2016).....	29, 42
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	42
<i>Horowitz, In re</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 867 (1973)	14
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	14
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	11, 27
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	41
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., In re</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1122 (2015).....	5, 8, 31, 37
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	36
<i>McMann v. SEC</i> , 87 F.2d 377 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 301 U.S. 684 (1937).....	11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	14, 27, 34
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. 19-CF-687, 2022 WL 16985015 (D.C. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2022).....	30
<i>Nias v. Northern & E. Ry. Co.</i> , (1844) 48 Eng. Rep. 557 (Rolls) 558; 2 Keen 76.....	11

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pollock v. United States</i> , 202 F.2d 281 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 345 U.S. 993 (1953).....	17
<i>Pritchard v. County of Erie (In re County of Erie)</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	30, 31
<i>Spalding Sports Worldwide, Inc., In re</i> 203 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Spectrum Sys. Int’l Corp. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 581 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 1991).....	29
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	34, 37
<i>Taylor Lohmeyer Law Firm P.L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 87 (2021)	30
<i>Thompson v. Polaris, Inc. (In re Polaris, Inc.)</i> , 967 N.W.2d 397 (Minn. 2021).....	29, 32, 42
<i>Towne Place Condo. Ass’n v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	38
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	11, 27
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 636 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 862 (1981)	18
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999), cert denied, 528 U.S. 1154 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Gurtner</i> , 474 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1973).....	18

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hirsch (In re Grand Jury Subpoena)</i> , 803 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1986), corrected on other grounds, 817 F.2d 64 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Ivers</i> , 967 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2727 (2021)	23
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	10, 12, 27, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Under Seal (In re Grand Jury Subpoena)</i> , 204 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950)	31
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	14
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	10, 11, 20
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	14, 25, 35, 37, 39
<i>Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. La. 2007)	32
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)	28
 Statutes and rules:	
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 2721 <i>et seq.</i>	36
26 U.S.C. 6662(d)(2)(C)(ii)	20
26 U.S.C. 6694	18
26 U.S.C. 6695	18
26 U.S.C. 6713 (2018 & Supp. II 2020)	18
26 U.S.C. 7206(1)	13

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 7206(2)	13
26 U.S.C. 7525	19, 22
26 U.S.C. 7525(a)(1)	19
26 U.S.C. 7525(a)(2)	19, 20
26 U.S.C. 7525(a)(3)(A)	19
26 U.S.C. 7525(a)(3)(B)	19
26 U.S.C. 7525(b)(2)	20
26 U.S.C. 7602	13
26 U.S.C. 7602(a)(1)	13
26 U.S.C. 7701(a)(36)	18
31 U.S.C. 330	19
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 102	10
Rule 501	2, 10, 24, 27, 30
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	35
1 David M. Greenwald & Michele L. Slachetka, <i>Testimonial Privileges</i> (issued June 2021)	18, 23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 599, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	20
1 Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence</i> (Richard D. Friedman ed., 4th ed. 2022)	26, 29, 33, 42
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook of the Law of Evidence</i> (1954)	16, 17, 25
Samuel Olchyk, <i>Interview with Martin D. Ginsburg, Professor of Law, Georgetown University Law Center, 12 ABA Section of Taxation Newsletter</i> (Samuel Olchyk & Christopher H. Hanna eds., Fall 1992)	15

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (2000).....	24, 26, 28, 40, 41
1 Paul R. Rice et al., <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (issued in Dec. 2021, ed. 2021-2022).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 174, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....	20
Robert S. Steinberg, <i>Where Tax Accounting Ends and Tax Law Begins</i> , 89 <i>Prac. Tax Strategies</i> 244 (Dec. 2012)	16
The Am. Law Inst., <i>Capturing the Voice of the American Law Institute: A Handbook for ALI Reporters and Those Who Review Their Work</i> (rev. 2015)	41
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2016)	35
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	35
John Henry Wigmore:	
8 <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (John T. McNaughton rev. 1961)	11, 14
<i>Wigmore’s Code of the Rules of Evidence in Trials at Law</i> (3d ed. 1942).....	28
24 Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1986)	17, 18
8 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	28
